# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5271318

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the INCORRECTLY IDENTIFIED PATENT 9236580 TO PROPERLY REFLECT PATENT 9436580 previously recorded on Reel 044652 Frame 0062. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the SECURITY INTEREST.
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

## YING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENSIGHTEN, INC.	12/27/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK	
Street Address:	003 TASMAN DRIVE	
City:	ANTA CLARA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9219787
Patent Number:	9288256
Patent Number:	9436580
Patent Number:	9553918
Application Number:	14673124
Application Number:	14679492
Application Number:	15218157
Application Number:	15200731
Application Number:	15254416
Application Number:	15069414
Application Number:	15049290
PCT Number:	US2015050600
PCT Number:	US2015025325

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 404-885-3397

	thomas.lutz@troutmansanders.com THOMAS LUTZ				
Address Line 1:	600 PEACHTREE STREET, NE				
Address Line 2:	SUITE	E 3000			
Address Line 4:	ATLA	NTA, GEORGIA 30308			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CHRISTOPHER C. CLOSE, JR.			
SIGNATURE:		/Christopher C. Close, Jr./			
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2018				
Total Attachments: 10	Total Attachments: 10				
source=CorrectiveAssignment#page1.tif					
source=CorrectiveAssignment#page2.tif					
source=CorrectiveAssignment#page3.tif					
source=CorrectiveAssignment#page4.tif					
source=CorrectiveAssignment#pag	source=CorrectiveAssignment#page5.tif				
source=CorrectiveAssignment#page6.tif					
source=CorrectiveAssignment#page7.tif					
source=CorrectiveAssignment#page8.tif					
source=CorrectiveAssignment#pag	source=CorrectiveAssignment#page9.tif				
source=CorrectiveAssignment#pag	ge10.t	if			

# 504734540 01/18/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT4781266

IATURE OF CONVEYA					
		SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
	N	lame	Execution Date		
ENSIGHTEN, INC.			12/27/2017		
			1		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	SILICON VAL	LEY BANK			
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN	N DRIVE			
City:	SANTA CLAR	A			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95054				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 13				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	921978	87			
Patent Number:	92882	56			
Patent Number:	<del>-92365(</del>	<del>30 -</del> <u>9436580</u>			
Patent Number:	95539 <sup>-</sup>	18			
Application Number:	14673 <sup>-</sup>	124			
Application Number:	146794	492			
Application Number:	15218 <sup>-</sup>	157			
Application Number:	15200	731			
Application Number:	152544	416			
Application Number:	150694	414			
Application Number:	150492	290			
PCT Number:	US201	5050600			
PCT Number:	US201	5025325			

REEL: 044659 FRAME: 0068

Address Line 2: 600 F	Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 5200					
Address Line 4: ATLA	ddress Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220763.001738					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER C CLOSE, JR.					
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher C. Close Jr./					
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2018					
Total Attachments: 8						
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page1.tif						
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page2.tif						
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page3.tif						
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page4.tif						
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page5.tif						
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page6.tif						
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st A	Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page7.tif					
source=SVB_Ensighten (Executed 1st A	Amendment to IP Security Agreement 12_17)#page8.tif					

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of the 27<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2017 by ENSIGHTEN, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Bank previously agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in a certain (i) Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Bank dated as of September 30, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Senior Loan Agreement") and (ii) Loan and Security Agreement (Mezzanine Facility) by and between Grantor and Bank dated as of May 12, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Subordinated Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, in order to secure Grantor's Obligations under the Loans, Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 12, 2015 in favor of Bank (as thereafter amended, restated, substituted or otherwise modified, the "**IP Security Agreement**") in connection with Grantor's granting to Bank a first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Bank desire to replace, amend and restate certain provisions of the Senior Loan Agreement pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, Grantor and Bank have agreed to enter into this Amendment to amend and restate Exhibit B of the IP Security Agreement and to make such other changes to the IP Security Agreement as are more particularly set forth herein.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. The Recitals set forth hereinabove are hereby incorporated by this reference with the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein.

3. Grantor and Bank acknowledge and agree that Exhibit B of the IP Security Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit B attached hereto.

PATENT REEL: 044659 FRAME: 0066 4. Grantor does hereby unconditionally reaffirm all of its obligations to Bank under the IP Security Agreement including, without limitation, the grant of a continuing security interest in and lien upon the Intellectual Property Collateral as set forth in the IP Security Agreement as modified hereby.

5. Grantor certifies that the representations contained in the IP Security Agreement remain true, correct and complete in all material respects as of the date hereof with the same force and effect as if made on the date hereof and that it has no offsets, counterclaims or defenses to any of its obligations under the IP Security Agreement as modified hereby.

6. Except as modified hereby, the IP Security Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect.

7. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first above written.

#### GRANTOR:

ENSIGHTEN, INC.

ITEN, INC. Uatal By:

Name:	Mar	ty (	Sree	nlow	 	 	 	 
Title:	CEO							

BANK:

## SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

ENSIGHTEN, INC.

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: June Verez By: Title: MO .....

1. A.

Active 33266813v3 220763.001738

# EXHIBIT B

#### Patents

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Online Privacy Management		8,261,362 (09/04/2012)
Online Privacy Management		8,516,601 (08/20/2013)
Graphical Overlay Related to Data Mining and Analytics		8,640,037 (01/28/2014)
Enhanced Delivery of Content and Program Instructions		8,996,986 (03/31/2015)
Stateless Cookie Operations Server		9,219,787 (12/22/2015)
URL Prefetching		9,288,256 (03/15/2016)
Analytics for Mobile Applications		9,436,580 (09/06/2016)

Exh. B-1

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Stateful and Stateless Cookie Operations Servers		9,553,918 (01/24/2017)
Enhanced Delivery of Content and Program Instructions	14/673,124 (03/30/2015)	
Online Privacy Management System with Enhanced Automatic Information Detection	14/679,492 (04/06/2015)	
Online Privacy Management System with Enhanced Automatic Information Detection	15/218,157 (07/25/2016)	
Conditional Logic for Delivering Computer-Executable Program Instructions and Content		9,268,547 (02/23/2016)
Online Privacy Management	13/954,532 (07/30/2013)	
Analytics for Mobile Applications		8,997,081 (03/31/2015)
Online Privacy Management		9,003,552 (04/07/2015)

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Graphical Overlay Related to Data Mining and Analytics	14/156,797 (01/16/2014)	
Use of Method Overrides for Dynamically Changing Visible Page Content	15/200,731 (07/01/2016)	
Analytics for Mobile Applications	15/254,416 (09/01/2016)	
Online Privacy Management System with Enhanced Automatic Information Detection	15/218,157 (07/25/2016)	
URL Prefetching	15/069,414 (03/14/2016)	
Conditional Logic for Delivering Computer-Executable Program Instructions and Content	15/049,290 (02/22/2016)	
Analytics for Mobile Application	PCT US2015050600 (09/17/2015)	
URL Prefetching	PCT US2015025325 (04/10/2015)	

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Online Privacy Management	PCT US2014025955 (03/13/2014)	
Use of Method Overrides for Dynamically Changing Visible Page Content	PCT US2014028930 (03/14/2014)	
Graphical Overlay Related to Data Mining and Analytics	PCT US2012031144 (03/29/2012)	
Online Privacy Management	PCT US2011067870 (12/29/2011)	
Enhanced Delivery of Content and Program Instructions	PCT US2010061997 (12/23/2010)	

# RECORDED: 02/08/2018